

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
CIRCUIT BENCH AT KOLHAPUR
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION**

**FIRST APPEAL NO. 1153 OF 2025
WITH
INTERIM APPLICATION NO. 8902 OF 2025
IN
FIRST APPEAL NO. 1153 OF 2025**

VIVEK BAHUBALI SHAH
VERSUS
TUKARAM GUNDIBA BHISE AND ANOTHER
...
Mr. Rahul B. Khot, Advocate for Respondents
...

**CORAM : NITIN B. SURYAWANSHI AND
AJIT B. KADETHANKAR, JJ.**

DATE : 24th FEBRUARY, 2026

PER COURT :

1. Though the matter is called out twice, none appears for the appellant.
2. List the matter for further consideration on 10/03/2026.
3. It is made clear that, if the appellant fails to appear on the next date, the matter will be heard on merits.

(AJIT B. KADETHANKAR, J.) (NITIN B. SURYAWANSHI, J.)